



SEANAD ÉIREANN

BILLE IASCAIGH AN FHEABHAIL AGUS CHAIRLINN 2006 FOYLE AND CARLINGFORD FISHERIES BILL 2006

LEASUITHE COISTE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

SEANAD ÉIREANN

BILLE IASCAIGH AN FHEABHAIL AGUS CHAIRLINN 2006 —AN CHOISTE

FOYLE AND CARLINGFORD FISHERIES BILL 2006 —COMMITTEE STAGE

Leasuithe Amendments

**Government amendments are distinguished by an asterisk*

SECTION 4

***1.** In page 23, to delete lines 11 to 25 and substitute the following:

“(a) is granted under the Fisheries (Amendment) Act 1997,

(b) (i) is in force immediately before the day on which this Part comes into operation as respects the Louth Area, or

(ii) is the subject of an application to which section 53W(2) refers,

and

(c) authorises the doing of any act in the Louth Area,

but nothing in this section affects the operation of such a licence in relation to any area other than the Louth Area.

(2) Subject to section 53W(2), a licence to which this section applies shall, in so far as it authorises the doing of any act in the Louth Area, have effect on and after the day on which section 53A comes into operation as respects the Louth Area or from which the licence authorises the doing of any act, whichever as respects the licence concerned is the later, as if granted by the Commission under section 53A.”.

***2.** In page 23, between lines 35 and 36, to insert the following:

“(2) Where the Minister determines an application under section 10 of the Fisheries (Amendment) Act 1997 relating to the Louth Area prior to the coming into operation of section 53A as respects the area to which the application relates, and the time for making an appeal under Part III of the Fisheries (Amendment) Act 1997 in relation to such a decision of the Minister has not expired at the date of such coming into operation of section 53A then any appeal from that decision of the Minister shall be brought under Part III of the Fisheries (Amendment) Act 1997.”.

***3.** In page 23, to delete line 36 and substitute the following:

“(3) Subject to subsection (4), the provisions of”.

***4.** In page 23, to delete line 42 and substitute the following:

“(4) Where, before the commencement of this”.

[*SECTION 4*]

*5. In page 24, to delete line 1 and substitute the following:

“(5) Where the Commission is satisfied that”.

*6. In page 24, lines 2 and 3, to delete “for the Minister to decide” and substitute “for the Commission to decide”.

SECTION 32

*7. In page 45, to delete lines 29 and 30 and substitute the following:

“(2) Subparagraph (1) (as renumbered by subsection (1)) of paragraph 2 of the Third Schedule to the Act of 1952 is amended by the insertion after clause (*d*) of the following clause:”.